FILED IN OFFIC

DEPUTY CLERK STATE COURT

IN THE STATE COURT OF FULTON COUNTY STATE OF GEORGIA

IN RE: ATLANTA JUDICIAL CIRCUIT RULE 1004, BUSINESS CASE DIVISION

STANDING ORDER REGARDING TRANSFER FEE AMOUNT

Pursuant to Atlanta Judicial Circuit Rule 1004 ("Rule 1004"), the Supreme Court of Georgia authorized the establishment of the Metro Atlanta Business Case Division. The State Court of Fulton County has, as an Adopting Metro Court as defined in Rule 1004, Paragraph 2, established its own Business Case Division. Adopting Metro Courts have the authority to establish a Transfer Fee, as defined in Rule 1004, Paragraph 6, not to exceed \$2,500. Until further notice, the Transfer Fee assessed upon granting a party's motion to transfer a case to the Business Case Division of the State Court of Fulton County shall be \$1,000. This Order does not establish any transfer fee for any other Adopting Metro Court of the Metro Atlanta Business Case Division.

SO ORDERED this 30th day of December, 2019.

HON. FRED C. EADY

Chief Judge, State Court of Fulton County

Copies to:

Court Administrator Clerk of Court Program Director, Metro Atlanta Business Case Division